 251
Diodes
Rectifiers  252
Variable Capacitance Diodes  254
Radio-Frequency Switching Diodes  255
Zener Diodes  256
Switching Diodes  262
Schottky Barrier Diodes  265

 1SV252  50 0.1 50 0.98 50 0.2 50 3.5 10 100 USM
 1SV237  50 0.1 50 0.95 (Typ.) 50 0.25 50 4 10 100 SMQ
 1SV312  50 0.1 50 1.0 50 0.25 50 3 10 100 USQ
 JDP4P02AT
Switch, ATT Twin
30 0.1 30 1.0 50 0.3 1 1 10 100 TESQ
• The products shown in bold are also manufactured in offshore fabs.  *: New product
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components.
 256
Zener Diodes
Zener Diodes (Small-Signal)
Zener Voltage
Vz (V)
S-MINI (SC-59) USC ESC sESC fSC
2.0 02CZ2.0 02DZ2.0 015AZ2.0 015CZ2.0 * 015DZ2.0 *
2.2 02CZ2.2 02DZ2.2 015AZ2.2 015CZ2.2 * 015DZ2.2 *
2.4 02CZ2.4 02DZ2.4 015AZ2.4 015CZ2.4 * 015DZ2.4 *
2.7 02CZ2.7 02DZ2.7 015AZ2.7 015CZ2.7 * 015DZ2.7 *
3.0 02CZ3.0 02DZ3.0 015AZ3.0 015CZ3.0 * 015DZ3.0 *
3.3 02CZ3.3 02DZ3.3 015AZ3.3 015CZ3.3 * 015DZ3.3 *
3.6 02CZ3.6 02DZ3.6 015AZ3.6 015CZ3.6 * 015DZ3.6 *
3.9 02CZ3.9 02DZ3.9 015AZ3.9 015CZ3.9 * 015DZ3.9 *
4.3 02CZ4.3 02DZ4.3 015AZ4.3 015CZ4.3 * 015DZ4.3 *
4.7 02CZ4.7 02DZ4.7 015AZ4.7 015CZ4.7 * 015DZ4.7 *
5.1 02CZ5.1 02DZ5.1 015AZ5.1 015CZ5.1 * 015DZ5.1 *
5.6 02CZ5.6 02DZ5.6 015AZ5.6 015CZ5.6 * 015DZ5.6 *
6.2 02CZ6.2 02DZ6.2 015AZ6.2 015CZ6.2 * 015DZ6.2 *
6.8 02CZ6.8 02DZ6.8 015AZ6.8 015CZ6.8 * 015DZ6.8 *
7.5 02CZ7.5 02DZ7.5 015AZ7.5 015CZ7.5 * 015DZ7.5 *
8.2 02CZ8.2 02DZ8.2 015AZ8.2 015CZ8.2 * 015DZ8.2 *
9.1 02CZ9.1 02DZ9.1 015AZ9.1 015CZ9.1 * 015DZ9.1 *
10 02CZ10 02DZ10 015AZ10 015CZ10 * 015DZ10 *
11 02CZ11 02DZ11 015AZ11 015CZ11 * 015DZ11 *
12 02CZ12 02DZ12 015AZ12 015CZ12 * 015DZ12 *
13 02CZ13 02DZ13 015AZ13 015CZ13 * 015DZ13 *
15 02CZ15 02DZ15 015AZ15 015CZ15 * 015DZ15 *
16 02CZ16 02DZ16 015AZ16 015CZ16 * 015DZ16 *
18 02CZ18 02DZ18 015AZ18 015CZ18 * 015DZ18 *
20 02CZ20 02DZ20 015AZ20 015CZ20 * 015DZ20 *
22 02CZ22 02DZ22 015AZ22 015CZ22 * 015DZ22 *
24 02CZ24 02DZ24 015AZ24 015CZ24 * 015DZ24 *
27 02CZ27
30 02CZ30
33 02CZ33
36 02CZ36
39 02CZ39
43 02CZ43
47 02CZ47
100  02DZ100
Package Dimensions
and
Internal Connections

Zener Voltage
VZ (V) (Typ.)
S-FLAT
(SMD)
M-FLAT
(SMD)
M-FLAT
(SMD)
6.2 CRY62
6.8 CRY68
7.5 CRY75
8.2 CRY82
9.1 CRY91
10 CRZ10
11 CRZ11
12 CRZ12 CMZB12 * CMZ12
13 CRZ13 CMZB13 * CMZ13
15 CRZ15 CMZB15 * CMZ15
CMZ16
16 CRZ16 CMZB16 *
CMZM16 (Note)
18 CRZ18 CMZB18  CMZ18
20 CRZ20 CMZB20 * CMZ20
22 CRZ22 CMZB22 * CMZ22
24 CRZ24 CMZB24 * CMZ24
27 CRZ27 CMZB27  CMZ27
30 CRZ30 CMZB30 * CMZ30
33 CRZ33 CMZB33  CMZ33
36 CRZ36 CMZB36  CMZ36
39 CRZ39 CMZB39  CMZ39
40
43 CRZ43 CMZB43 * CMZ43
47 CRZ47 CMZB47  CMZ47
48
51  CMZB51  CMZ51
53    CMZ53
Note: P: 1 W, bi-directional zener diode  *: New product
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components.
 258

 1.0
0.6
0.8
sESC
 1.4
0.6
1.0
USC
 2.5
1.2
5
1.7
Package
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (V) @Iz (mA) (µA) @VR (V) (pF) @VR (V)
⎯  ⎯   DF2S2.0S  ⎯ 2.0 120 1 63 0
⎯  ⎯   DF2S3.6S  ⎯ 3.6 10 1 57 0
 DF2S5.6CT   DF2S5.6FS   DF2S5.6S  ⎯ 5.6 1 3.5 40 0
 DF2S6.2CT   DF2S6.2FS   DF2S6.2S  ⎯ 6.2 2.5 5 32 0
 DF2S6.8CT   DF2S6.8FS   DF2S6.8S  ⎯ 6.8 0.5 5 25 0
 DF2S8.2CT   DF2S8.2FS   DF2S8.2S  ⎯ 8.2 0.5 6.5 20 0
⎯   DF2S10FS  ⎯  ⎯ 10 0.5 8 16 0
⎯   DF2S12FS   DF2S12S   DF2S12FU 12 0.05 9 15 0
⎯   DF2S16FS   DF2S16S  ⎯ 16 0.5 12 10 0
⎯   DF2S20FS  ⎯  ⎯ 20 0.5 15 9.0 0
⎯   DF2S24FS   DF2S24S  ⎯ 24
5
0.5 19 8.5 0
Part Number
⎯   DF2S30FS  ⎯  ⎯ 30 2 0.5 23 7.0 0
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components.
Number of Diodes   2 in 1
Package CST3 VESM ESM USM S-MINI
Vz

1.2
5
2.
1
2.9
1.
5 2.
5
Package
Dimensions
and
Internal
Connections
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
Typ. (mA) Max (V) Typ. (V)
⎯ DF3A3.3FV DF3A3.3FE DF3A3.3FU ⎯ 3.3 5 20 1.0 115 0
⎯ DF3A3.6FV DF3A3.6FE DF3A3.6FU ⎯ 3.6 5 10 1.0 110 0
⎯ ⎯ ⎯ DF3A4.3FU ⎯ 4.3 5 10 1.8 100 0
DF3A5.6CT DF3A5.6FV DF3A5.6FE DF3A5.6FU DF3A5.6F 5.6 5 1 2.5 65 0
DF3A6.2CT DF3A6.2FV DF3A6.2FE DF3A6.2FU DF3A6.2F 6.2 5 1 3.0 55 0
DF3A6.8CT DF3A6.8FV DF3A6.8FE DF3A6.8FU DF3A6.8F 6.8 5 0.5 5.0 45 0
Part Number
DF3A8.2CT DF3A8.2FV DF3A8.2FE DF3A8.2FU ⎯ 8.2 5 0.5 6.5 38 0
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components. The internal connection diagrams only show the general configurations of the circuits.
Number of Diodes  4 in 1  7 in 1
Package ESV USV SMV US6 US8
Vz

1.2
5
2.1
2.0
2.
3
3.
1
Package
Dimensions
and
Internal
Connections
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
Typ. (mA) Max (V) Typ. (V)
DF5A3.3JE DF5A3.3FU DF5A3.3F ⎯ ⎯ 3.3 5 20 1.0 115 0
DF5A3.6JE DF5A3.6FU DF5A3.6F ⎯ ⎯ 3.6 5 10 1.0 110 0
DF5A5.6JE DF5A5.6FU DF5A5.6F ⎯ DF8A5.6FK 5.6 5 1 2.5 65 0
DF5A6.2JE DF5A6.2FU DF5A6.2F ⎯ DF8A6.2FK 6.2 5 1 3.0 55 0
DF5A6.8JE DF5A6.8FU DF5A6.8F DF6A6.8FU DF8A6.8FK 6.8 5 0.5 5.0 45 0
DF5A8.2JE DF5A8.2FU DF5A8.2F ⎯ ⎯ 8.2 5 0.5 6.5 38 0
Part Number
⎯ DF5A12FU ⎯ ⎯ ⎯ 12 5 0.05 9 26 0
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components. The internal connection diagrams only show the general configurations of the circuits.
 259
(Bidirectional)
Number of Diodes  Single Type  VBR  IR max  CT
CST2
 0.6
1.0
fSC
 1.0
0.6
0.8
sESC
 1.4
0.6
1.0
USC
 2.5
1.2
5
1.7
Package
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (V) @IR (mA) (µA) @VR (V) (pF) @VR (V)
Part Number ⎯  DF2B6.8FS * ⎯ ⎯ 6.8 1 0.5 5 15 0
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components.  *: New product
(High-Speed Type)
Number of Diodes 4 in 1
Package ESV USV
Vz
(V)
CT
(pF)
 @lz  @Vz
1.6
1.2
1.6
2.0
1.2
5
2.1
Package
Dimensions
and
Internal
Connections (mm) (mm)
Typ. (mA) Typ. (V)
 DF5A3.6CJE  DF5A3.6CFU 3.6 5 52 0
 DF5A5.6CJE  DF5A5.6CFU 5.6 5 29 0
 DF5A6.2CJE  DF5A6.2CFU 6.2 5 25 0
 DF5A6.8CJE  DF5A6.8CFU 6.8 5 23 0
Part Number
 DF5A8.2CJE  DF5A8.2CFU 8.2 5 19 0
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components.
 The internal connection diagrams only show the general configurations of the circuits.
Number of Diodes 5 in 1
Package US6

1.2
1.6
2.0
1.
25
2.1
2.9
1.6
2.8
Package
Dimensions
and
Internal
Connections (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
Typ. (mA) Typ. (V)
 DF3A5.6LFV  DF3A5.6LFE  DF3A5.6LFU  DF5A5.6LJE  DF5A5.6LFU ⎯ 5.6 5 8.0 0
 DF3A6.2LFV  DF3A6.2LFE  DF3A6.2LFU  DF5A6.2LJE  DF5A6.2LFU ⎯ 6.2 5 6.5 0
 DF3A6.8LFV  DF3A6.8LFE  DF3A6.8LFU  DF5A6.8LJE  DF5A6.8LFU  DF5A6.8LF 6.8 5 6 0
Part Number
 DF3A8.2LFV  DF3A8.2LFE  DF3A8.2LFU ⎯  DF5A8.2LFU  DF5A8.2LF 8.2 5 5 0
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components. The internal connection diagrams only show the general configurations of the circuits.
(Ultra High-Speed Type)
Number of Diodes Single Type
Package fSC
VR
(V)
IR
(µA)
CT
(pF)
  @lR  @VR  @VR
 1.0
0.
6
0.8
Package
Dimensions
and
Internal
Connections (mm)
Min Typ. (mA) Max (V) Max (V)
Part Number DF2S6.8UFS * 5.3 6.8 1 0.5 5.0 2.0 0
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components. *: New product
 The internal connection diagrams only show the general configurations of the circuits.
Number of Diodes 2 in 1
Package USM
VR
(V)
IR
(µA)
CT
(pF)
  @lR  @VR  @VR
2.0
1.2
5
2.
1
Package
Dimensions
and
Internal
Connections (mm)
Min Typ. (mA) Max (V) Max (V)
Part Number DF3A6.8UFU * 5.3 6.8 1 0.5 5.0 2.5 0
• Contact the Toshiba sales representative for information about RoHS compliance before you purchase any components. *: New product
 The internal connection diagrams only show the general configurations of the circuits.
 262
Switching Diodes